
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Meeting of the Place Committee
Date Wednesday, 5 September 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Place Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors M. Sheldon (Chair) A. Freer-Jones (Vice-Chair)
T. Beaken M. Blase
G. Botterill R. de Burle
L. Higgins E. Hutchison
M. Glancy J. Simpson

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Lottie Jones
Direct Dial
Email ljones@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Tuesday, 28 August 2018

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous ad hoc meeting held on the 
27th June 2018.

1 - 10

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

11 - 12

4.  USE OF RETAINED RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS TO BUY 
PROPERTIES
The Director of Growth and Regeneration to submit a report to provide 
information on the retained Right to Buy receipts the Council currently 
holds and outline options for their use.

13 - 18

5.  HRA BUDGET MONITORING APRIL - JUNE 2018
The Director of Corporate Services and the Director of Growth and 
Regeneration to submit a report to provide information on actual 
expenditure and income incurred on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
compared to the latest approved budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 
June 2018.

19 - 24

6.  REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 HRA
The Director of Corporate Services and the Director of Growth and 
Regeneration to submit a report to provide information on the various fees 
and charges that are made by this committee to the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and to recommend changes to these charges from 1 April 
2019, other than Council dwelling rents which will be subject to a separate 
report to be presented to this committee in January 2019.

25 - 32

7.  REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20
The Director of Corporate Services to submit a report to provide 
information on the various fees and charges that are made by the 
committee and to recommend changes to these charges to operate 
from 1st April 2019. 

To Follow

8.  HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING
The Director of Corporate Services to submit a report to update the 
Committee on the progress of schemes within the HRA Capital Programme 
to 31 July 2018.

33 - 36



Page 3 of 3

9.  NEW BIN CHARGING POLICY
The Director of Growth and Regeneration to submit a report to 
update members on the current charging policy for providing and 
delivering wheeled bins and to seek member approval to introduce a 
Waste Receptacle Charging Policy which would impose charges to 
customers for replacement, additional and new wheeled bins.

To Follow

10.  SALE OF LAND: WEST AVENUE, ASFORDBY
The Director of Growth and Regeneration to submit a report to 
consider an application by the owners of 19 West Avenue to purchase an 
area of land in front of their property to gain access to their garage.

To Follow

11.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 Place Committee : 270618

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Sheldon (Chair)

Councillors A. Freer-Jones (Vice-Chair) T. Beaken
M. Blase G. Botterill
R. de Burle L. Higgins
M. Glancy J. Simpson
J. Illingworth

Observers

Officers

Meeting name Ad Hoc Place Committee
Date Wednesday, 27 June 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, LE13 1GH

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Place Committee : 270618

Minute 
No.

Minute

11 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hutchinson. 

12 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 060618 were confirmed and authorised to be 
signed by the chair.

13 Declarations of interest
Councillor de Burle notified the Committee that he chaired the working group 
responsible for the decision with regards to the housing repair contract on Item 4 of 
the agenda. 
The Director for Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that there was no 
requirement for Councillor de Burle to declare an interest on Item 4 of the agenda.

There were no other declarations of interest. 

14 Housing Repairs Contract Award
The Interim Director of Growth and Regeneration submitted a report to seek 
approval to award the contract for responsive and void repairs to Council owned 
properties. 

Councillor de Burle introduced the report to the Committee and gave an overview of 
the journey to secure a new housing repairs and voids maintenance contract with 
an estimated value of £9m for maintaining the 1821 Council owned homes, over 
the next ten years. 

Councillor de Burle noted the complex, multifaceted nature of the process that was 
achieved by the working group consisting of: Council officers, the tenant’s 
organisation TFEC, Members and consultants Fairthorne Farrel Timms (FFT), as 
well as the tenderers.

It was noted that after receiving eleven applicants, three tenders were carried 
forward:

 Wates Living Spaces (current holder)
 Jeakins Weir
 Axis Europe Plc.

The successful candidate was determined using an OJEU compliant competitive 
procedure and the final assessment was split 50:50 between pricing and quality. 

Members were informed of the stages of the process: 
1. Senior teams from each supplier were invited to meet the working group for 

discussion and clarification of the contract requirements. 
2. The working group visited each of the tenderers’ central offices. 

Page 2



3 Place Committee : 270618

3. A panel consisti
[...]
rom TFEC after the award of 
the contract. 

The Interim Director of Growth and Regeneration noted that Members will be able 
to review KPIs in two formats: committee agenda items and regular information 
submitted to the Policy Forum. Beyond that, Members could consider making 
additional arrangements to review performance. 

The Chair noted that monthly updates will be helpful when approached by tenants. 

Page 3



4 Place Committee : 270618

A Member enquired what penalties there are for non-compliance and if there are 
financial implications that protect the Council. 

Paul Smith from FFT confirmed that the KPIs are linked to termination. Due to legal 
reasons, penalties cannot be built into the contract however the contract does 
include damages. 

The Chair sought a seconder. 
All Members were in favour. 

RESOLVED that

1) The Place Committee notes the procurement process followed by the 
Council under the direction of Welland Procurement Unit and considers the 
outcome of the processes as set out in the report.

2) On the basis of the evaluation results of the tenders received and 
summarised in Appendix A, the Place Committee awards the contract for 
responsive and void repairs to the preferred tendererm Axis Europe Plc. 
Commencing September 1st 2018 and for a duration of five years with the 
option to extend the contract for up to five further years, subject to 
performance in line with Key Performance Indicators established in the 
tender document. 

15 Housing Officer Resource Proposal
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to the Place Committee to authorise 
the required Housing Revenue Account (HRA) funding for two Housing Officer 
posts within the Housing, Welfare and Safer Communities department. The 
Housing Officer resource was considered by the People Committee on 20th June 
2018. The Place Committee has responsibility for the HRA, and is therefore 
required to authorise any new HRA expenditure. 

The Interim Director of Growth and Regeneration noted that the proposed new 
officer posts would work proactively and build relationships with tenants and have a 
thorough understanding of our housing stock. The posts would be intensive and 
direct and would reduce the chance of tenants getting into problems such as 
arrears or health and safety risks because of the posts’ relationship with tenants. It 
would also give the Council the resource to take robust action when necessary. 
The posts do incur expenditure on the HRA, however in the long term the positions 
will reduce expenditure. 

A Member gave support of the proposed posts and building a stronger relationship 
with tenants by working proactively. 

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder. 
All Members were in favour. 

RESOLVED that the Place Committee to approve the required HRA funding, 

Page 4



5 Place Committee : 270618

facilitating the recruitment of two housing officers within the People and 
Communities directorate.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Chair asked that the Public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (Access to Information : Exempt Information) 
under paragraph(s) 3 & 5.

16 Skate Park Lease
The Interim Director of Growth and Regeneration submitted a report to seek 
approval to execute a lease of the site at Prior Close where the skate park is 
located.

RESOLVED that Members approve the recommendations within the report in 
addition to the amended recommendations proposed.

17 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business. 

The meeting closed at: 7.20 pm

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Advice on Members’ Interests
COUNCIL MEETINGS - COMMITTEE MINUTES : DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Interests need not be declared at Full Council in relation to Committee Minutes which do not 
become the subject of debate at Full Council (i.e. Minutes referred to solely on a page by page 
basis when working through the Minutes of each Committee.)

An interest must be declared at Full Council as soon as it becomes apparent that a  relevant 
Committee Minute is to be debated – this applies even if an interest has been declared at 
Committee and is recorded in the Minutes of that Committee.  

PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a personal  
interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature of 
your interest.  You may stay, take part and vote in the meeting.

PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS
If a member of the public, who knows all the relevant facts, would view your personal interest in 
the issue being discussed to be so great that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest and it affects your or the other person or bodies’ financial position or relates to any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration then you must state that you have a 
pecuniary interest, the nature of the interest and you must leave the room*.  You must not 
seek improperly to influence a decision on that matter unless you have previously obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Governance Committee.  

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
If you are present at any meeting of the Council and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any matter to be considered or being considered at the meeting, if the interest 
is not already registered, you must disclose the interest to the meeting.  You must not 
participate in the discussion or the vote and you must leave the room.

You may not attend a meeting or stay in the room as either an Observer Councillor or *Ward 
Councillor or as a member of the public if you have a pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary 
interest*.  

BIAS 
If you have been involved in an issue in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are 
likely to perceive you to be biased in your judgement of the public interest (bias) then you 
should not take part in the decision-making process; you should leave the room.  You should 
state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part.  You may request 
permission of the Chair to address the meeting prior to leaving the room.  The Chair will need to 
assess whether you have a useful contribution to make or whether complying with this request 
would prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias. 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.*

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 13(2) and 13(3) of the Code of 
Conduct

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 6

PLACE COMMITTEE

 5 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR GROWTH & REGENERATION

USE OF RETAINED RIGHT TO BUY RECIEPTS

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information on the retained Right to Buy receipts the Council currently 
holds and outline options for their use. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To approve the purchase of new affordable rented housing as per section 3.12 
to this report, Option 3 

2.2 To authorise the Director for Growth and Regeneration (in consultation with the 
Chair of the Place Committee and with the section 151 Officer) to purchase 
dwellings that are considered to be suitable for use as affordable housing, 
agree purchase prices and parameters and make any decisions required to 
effectively acquire the properties 

2.3 To authorise the Director for Legal and Democratic Services to negotiate and 
complete such documents as she deems necessary or desirable to conclude 
the transactions negotiated by the Director for Growth and Regeneration

2.4 To authorise the section 151 Officer to use the Right to Buy receipts where 
necessary to fund the acquisition of the properties purchased under 2.1

3.0 KEY ISSUES
Background

3.1 New Right to Buy (RTB) rules were introduced by the Government from April 2012.  
As part of these new rules Councils were allowed to enter into an agreement 
whereby receipts from additional RTB sales had to be used to fund the 1-4-1 
replacement of social housing. Melton Borough Council took advantage of this 
opportunity and signed an agreement on 27 June 2012.

3.2 These retained RTB receipts however must be spent within 3 years and must 
constitute no more than 30% of the total spent on new affordable rented housing.  If 
not spent the money is returned to the Exchequer plus interest at 4% above the base 
rate, which is calculated on a day to day basis and compounded quarterly. 

3.3 In addition to the three year restriction, there are various other restrictions applied to 
the use of RTB receipts. They cannot be used for expenditure on dwellings which are 
social housing at the time of the expenditure or which replace demolished dwellings; 
they cannot be used where the scheme is funded wholly or in part by grant funding 
and they cannot be used for low cost home ownership schemes. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 of 6

3.4 Retained RTB receipts can be used to deliver social housing through the acquisition 
of market dwellings and for the acquisition of land and development costs to 
construct new dwellings. The receipts can also be given to another organisation to 
deliver social rented housing but not to an organisation in which the Council holds a 
controlling interest. 

Unspent RTB Receipts in Melton 

3.5 Retained RTB receipts which are required to be spend over this and the
[...]
 replace this loss. Gifting RTB receipts to a third 
party will make this harder to achieve. It is recommended that this option may be of 
interest in exceptional circumstances where either there is a strategic social housing 
development that the Council supports (which is not able to secure funding from 
other sources) or where the Council does not have sufficient funds to match the RTB 
receipt spending. Neither of these scenarios is applicable at present. 

OPTION 3: Include in the capital programme the supply of new affordable 
rented housing, whether through purchases or new build schemes, to the full 
value of the required 1-4-1 retained RTB receipt expenditure, so that the RTB 
receipts are retained in Melton and to the benefit of the HRA. 

As highlighted above, there is capacity to do so with the affordable housing capital 
budget which has been established to increase the supply of Council housing by 30 
units over the next 5 years. Given the timescales typically involved in building new 
affordable housing, purchases of market housing will be required to ensure that all 
RTB receipts are spent within the deadlines identified above. This option is in line 
with the HAMP, which recognises that purchasing market dwellings is likely to be 
good value for money in some instances; this may include repurchasing some former 
Council properties. Priority for purchasing any market housing would be given to 
housing that will best meet local needs for affordable rented housing. However there 
will be a need to balance this against the housing which is available to purchase 
within the spending requirement deadlines and securing best value. 

Page 15



4 of 6

4.0 POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Using RTB receipts to increase the provision of social rented housing in Melton will 
help to meet the well established local need for more rented affordable housing. It will 
assist in delivering our Corporate Plan priority to increase the availability of good 
qual
[...]
gible
1

Marginal
2

Critical
3

Catastrophic
4

       IMPACT

Risk No. Risk Description

1 Purchase of property is not able to complete within RTB receipt spending 
deadline

2 Insufficient suitable properties are available to purchase on the open 
market

3 Housing Prices increase significantly 

4 Government introduces new rules on the use of retained RTB receipts that 
significantly limit the Council’s ability to spend them

Page 17



6 of 6

10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE

10.1 There are no direct climate change issues arising from this report.

11.0 CONSULTATION

11.1 No consultation has been undertaken in the preparation of this report.

12.0 WARDS AFFECTED

12.1 To varying degrees, most if not all wards are affected by the RTB sales and the 
provision of new social housing. 

Contact Officer: Nicola Butcher
Date: 28 August 2018
Background Papers: Melton Borough Council HAMP 2017-2022

Reinvigorating Right to Buy and One for One Replacement Information for Local 
Authorities
Government 2018 Consultation on Use of Receipts from RTB Sales

Reference: X: C’tees, Council & Sub-C’tees/Place/05-09-18 

Page 18

http://www.melton.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/3950/housing_asset_management_plan_20172022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5937/2102589.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5937/2102589.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/use-of-receipts-from-right-to-buy-sales


1 of 3

PLACE COMMITTEE

 5 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES & DIRECTOR FOR 
GROWTH & REGENERATION

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – BUDGET MONITORING
1 APRIL 2018 – 30 JUNE 2018 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information on actual expenditure and income incurred on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), compared to the latest approved budget for the period 1 April 
2018 to 30 June 2018.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the financial position on the HRA to 30 June 2018 and the 
yearend forecast be noted.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Housing Revenue Account is a high risk service account which is monitored 
monthly by the Director for Growth & Regeneration, the Budget Holders and the Senior 
Accountant.  The service and financial performance are then reported to the 
Management Team. Copies of the more detailed budget holders returns can be made 
available to Members for further information and will be available at the meeting. 

Overall Position at 30 June 2018

3.2 A summary of income and expenditure for the Housing Revenue Account is attached at 
Appendix A, and is split into controllable and uncontrollable costs. 

3.3 A summary of the total income and expenditure for the Housing Revenue Account 
compared to the approved budget at June 2018 is as follows:

Approved 
Budget 

@ Jun 18

April to 
June 

Budget

Apr to Jun 
Net 

Expenditure 
& Income 
Including 

Commitments
Variance 

Underspend(-)
Year End 
Forecast

Year End 
Variance 

Underspend(-)
£ £ £ £ £ £

HRA -
Total 
Expenditure 8,276,900 794,802 705,174 -89,628 8,321,900 45,000
HRA -
Total Income 7,788,510 1,907,897 1,899,957 7,940 7,848,510 -60,000

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2 of 3

3.4 If the forecast underspend to date as shown above was to continue to the year end it 
would have the following effect on the working balance:

£
Working Balance @ 31 Mar 2018 -1,666,525
Budgeted deficit 2017/18 488,390
Potential underspend (as above) -15,000
Potential Working Balance Surplus at 31 March 2019 -1,193,135

.  
3.5 The minimum working balance, as recommended by the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy, remains at £750,000 for 2018/19.  A deficit of £488,390 has been budgeted 
for in 2018/19 to reduce the working balance to ensure that large balances are not 
carried in the revenue account and surpluses are transferred into the Regeneration and 
Development Reserve for use as required by members in the future.

3.6 The following paragraphs
[...]
8,390 £488,390 -£1,113,095 -£1,291,084 £96,301 -£1,194,783 -£81,688 £473,390 -£15,000

The Repairs and Maintenance, and to a lesser extent the Special Services budgets, include an element of committed budget which is held on the Northgate System.  This, as well
as the spending against it, has been included above.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 of 5

PLACE COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES AND DIRECTOR FOR GROWTH & 
REGENERATION

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) - REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide information on the various fees and charges that are made by this committee 
for the HRA.

1.2 To recommend changes to these charges to operate from 1 April 2019, other than 
Council dwelling rents which will be subject to a separate report to be presented to this 
committee in January 2019.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the committee determines the level of charges for 2019/20 for each of the 
services set out in the attached table as per Appendix A;

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 This report deals with fees and charges for the HRA. The proposed charges for services 
within the HRA for the financial year 2019/20 are set out below and in Appendix A.

3.2 Accommodation Charges

Charges are made to tenants of sheltered schemes for the provision of ancillary 
services. These are in addition to the rent that is charged for the dwelling. The 
recommended charges for 2019/20 are set to recover the full costs of providing the 
ancillary services.  Such payments are eligible in full in determining a tenant's 
entitlement to housing benefit.

Scheme No.
of 

Units

Existing
Weekly
Charge

Prop.
Weekly 
Charge

Increase / 
Reduction (-)

Increase/ 
Reduction 

(-) 
 Annual
Income

HRA- Accommodation Costs only £ £ £ £

Flats
Wilton Court, Melton Mowbray 21 15.96 15.63 -0.33 -360
Granby Flats, Melton Mowbray 30 13.90 14.79 0.89. 1,388
Bradgate Flats, Asfordby 21 13.65 14.52 0.87- 950
St John's C
[...]
es
Sheltered Schemes (Wilton, Granby Hs, Bradgate Flts) 11.77 ) 44,679 73 Subject to HB 12.24 1,784
Bradgate Lane Bungalows 7.53 ) April 2018 3,916 10 Subject to HB 7.83 156
All Other designated properties 5.36 ) 138,803 498 Subject to HB 5.57 5,438

3,535
How will the proposal contribute to the achievement of corporate/service objectives? (Particularly any subsidy provided).
(1)  To protect and re-assure elderly and vulnerable people in accordance with the Melton Crime and Disorder Partnership Community Safety Strategy.
(2)  Community Centres enable the Council to facilitate tenant participation.
(3)  To help ensure a sustainable level of service provision.

What impact will the proposal have on the use of the service ?
None

What is the reasoning  for the recommended fee/charge structure? (Include reference to any consultation, benchmarking etc.)
(1)  To recover costs and allow for inflation, 
(2)  Guest Room and Community Room charges are increased in line with the Melton HRA Business Plan.
(3) TV Aerial Charge increase is in line with the Blick UK contract June 2005-April 2020
Completed by: Stewart Tiltman/Albert Wilson Date: 26-Jul-18

P
age 32



PLACE COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of schemes within the HRA Capital Programme 
to 31 July 2018.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The position on the HRA capital programme by each capital scheme, as attached at 
Appendix A, be noted along with the year end forecast position.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 Expenditure to date is reported in Appendix A of £804k against an annual budget of 
£7,354k. The 2 main areas of variance between budget and forecast are Beckmill Court 
Refurbishment & Regeneration and Non Traditional Dwelling Site Development

3.2 The final total projected costs for Beckmill Court Refurbishment and Regeneration 
scheme are anticipated to be overspent against budget b
[...]
around
dilapidated kitchens and bathrooms.

TOTAL - HRA 7,354 804 7,354 -

Key to Initials:
MG = Malcolm Green
LS = Laurence Short 
DW = Duncan Watson
GB = Graham Bradley
JE = John East
SD = Sean Denton
PP = Pranali Parakh

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Exempt Minute , 27/06/2018 Place Committee

	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Use of Retained Right to Buy Receipts to Buy Properties
	5 HRA Budget Monitoring April - June 2018
	HRA Budget monitoring Apr-Jun App A

	6 Review of Fees and Charges 2019/20 HRA
	Review of Fees & Charges -HRA App A.doc

	8 HRA Capital Programme Monitoring
	Capital Prog Monitoring Apr 18 - July 18 HRA Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 Place Committee : 050918

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Sheldon (Chair)

Councillors A. Freer-Jones (Vice-Chair) M. Blase
G. Botterill L. Higgins
E. Hutchison M. Glancy
J. Simpson J. Orson
J. Illingworth

Observers

Officers Corporate Services Manager
Director for Growth and Regeneration
Director for Legal and Democratic Services
Strategic Housing Officer
Principal Solicitor

Meeting name Place Committee
Date Wednesday, 5 September 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, LE13 1GH



2 Place Committee : 050918

Minute 
No.

Minute

18 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beaken and Councillor de 
Burle. Councillor Illingworth and Councillor Orson were present as substitutes, 
respectively. 

19 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2018 were confirmed and authorised 
to be signed by the chair.

20 Declarations of interest
Councillor Orson declared a personal interest as a result  of being a County 
Councillor.

Councillor Blase noted a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 10 and confirmed he 
would leave the room at the start of the item.

Councillor Simpson declared a pecuniary interest during item 6.

Councillor Freer-Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest during item 8.

21 Use of Retained Right to Buy Receipts to Buy Properties
The Director of Growth and Regeneration submitted a report to provide information 
on the retained Right to Buy receipts and outline the options for use. 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of the officers.

The recommendation, as per the report with an amendment to paragraph 2.2 to 
include the Ward Member and Chair to be consulted, was moved. 

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder.

All Members were in favour. 

RESOLVED that

(1) the Place Committee approve the purchase of new affordable rented housing as 
per section 3.12 to this report, Option 3; 

(2) the Director for Growth and Regeneration (in consultation with the Chair of the 
Place Committee, the Ward Member and the section 151 Officer) be authorised 
to purchase dwellings that are considered to be suitable for use as affordable 
housing, agree purchase prices and parameters and make any decisions 
required to effectively acquire the properties;



3 Place Committee : 050918

(3) the Director for Legal and Democratic Services is authorised to negotiate and 
complete such documents as she deems necessary or desirable to conclude 
the transactions negotiated by the Director for Growth and Regeneration;

(4) the section 151 Officer is authorised to use the Right to Buy receipts where 
necessary to fund the acquisition of the properties purchased under 2.1. 

22 HRA Budget Monitoring April - June 2018
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide information on 
the actual expenditure and income incurred on the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), compared to the latest approved budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 
June 2018.  

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of the officers.

The recommendation, as per the report was moved. 

The Chair sought a seconder.  

All Members were in favour.

RESOLVED that the financial position on the HRA to 30 June 2018 and the year end 
forecast be noted.

23 Review of Fees and Charges 2019/20 HRA
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide information on 
the review of fees and charges for 2019/20. 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of the officers.

The recommendation, was amended to include ‘2.)’ below, by Councillor Higgins.

Councillor Botterill seconded the amended motion. 

During the debate a Member declared a non-pecuniary interest on this item and 
refrained from voting.

Nine Members voted in favour, one abstained due to a non-pecuniary interest. 

RESOLVED that 

(1) It is recommended that the financial position on the HRA to 30 June 2018 and 
the yearend forecast be noted;

(2) the Chairman to work with officers to establish the basis on which garages are 
let to non and look into commercial pricing structures for non council tenants. 



4 Place Committee : 050918

24 Review of Fees and Charges 2019/20
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide information on 
the various fees and charges for 2019/20.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of the officers

The recommendation as per the report was moved 

The Chair sought a seconder. 

All Members were in favour. 

RESOLVED that

(1) the Committee determines the level of charges for 2019-20 for each of the 
services set out in the attached table to operate from 1st April 2019;

(2) the Committee determines the level of charges for the activities described at 
3.12.3 for implementation with effect from 1st October 2018 (commensurate with 
the introduction of the new Regulations), as highlighted in Appendix A.

25 HRA Capital Programme Monitoring
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to update the Committee on 
the progress of the schemes within the HRA Capital Programme to 31 July 2018. 

The recommendation, as per the report, was moved  by Councillor Higgins. 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Glancy.

All Members were in favour.

RESOLVED that 

(1) the Committee determines the level of charges for 2019-20 for each of the 
services set out in the attached table to operate from 1st April 2019;

(2) the Committee determines the level of charges for the activities described at 
3.12.3 for implementation with effect from 1st October 2018 (commensurate with 
the introduction of the new Regulations), as highlighted in Appendix A.

26 New Bin Charging Policy
The Director for Growth and Regeneration submitted a report to provide information 
on introducing charges for Wheeled Bins within the Borough.  The Director clarified 
that indirect costs had not been included in the figures provided to Members in the 
report and the figures in the appendix were indicative. 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of the officers.



5 Place Committee : 050918

An amendment to the recommendation was proposed by Councillor Higgins.
 
The amended recommendation was seconded by Councillor Glancy. 

RESOLVED that the

(1) Authority is to charge from 1st October 2018 for replacement wheeled bins and 
those with capacity outside of the standard provision at £37 per bin with a 50% 
concession for those on income related benefits. Revenue to be retained within 
the service; 

(2) Authority is to establish a wheeled bin charging policy from the details provided 
at section 3.8;

(3) Authority for the Director of Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services to develop and implement a charging 
policy and instigate the relevant action in relation to non-payment of these 
charges.

27 Sale of Land: West Avenue, Asfordby
Prior to the report being presented, Councillor Blase left the room.

The Director for Growth and Regeneration submitted a report to consider the 
disposal of land owned by the Council. 

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions of officers and felt that the 
committee owed it not only to the members on the committee but also to the 
member involved to make the right decision to help avoid criticism and to ensure 
that any decision was beyond reproach.
 
A proposal was made to defer the decision on this item for a further valuation 
based on the land being residential and not low grade agricultural land by 
Councillor Higgins.

This recommendation was seconded by Councillor Botterill. 

All nine Members present voted in favour.

RESOLVED that the Committee defer the decision on this item for a further 
valuation to be undertaken based on residential land and not low grade agricultural 
land.

28 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business. 

The meeting closed at: 7.30 pm



6 Place Committee : 050918

Chair


